SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on March 29, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 23-017, which shall be effective on April 8, 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-017

APPROVING AWARD OF PORT AND PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT FUNDS THROUGH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has secured Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery (CLFR) grant funds under the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, to facilitate the distribution of the ARPA funds the Executive Office of Snohomish County created the Office of Recovery and Resilience (ORR); and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the ARPA rules ORR has issued an interlocal agreement for the Port of Edmonds to fulfill their public purpose; and

WHEREAS, chapter 53.04 RCW authorizes the Port of Edmonds to operation, maintenance, security and administration of harbor improvements, such as recreational marina facility, commercial rental properties and public access owned by the Port consistent with the Port's public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the funding will support staff costs and related benefits of employees performing within the Port of Edmonds's public purpose; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Port of Edmonds is for an amount not to exceed \$250,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The Snohomish County Council approves the Port of Edmonds Interlocal Agreement (for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023) in the amount of \$250,000 and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Agreement.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance</u>: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <u>https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx</u> (File #2023-0209).

Dated this 30th day of March, 2023.

Mamulas

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Publish: April 5, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Co SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Of

Council Office of Recovery and Resilience - 253192

Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington } County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in County, Washington and is and Snohomish always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH974517 ORDINANCE NO. 23-017 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing on 04/05/2023 and ending on 04/05/2023 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount the fee for such publication is \$65.25.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this day of

2023

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington. Office of Recovery & Resilience | 86031789 ELENA LAO



Classified Proof

<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header>

Published: April 5, 2023.